
or PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS 17 THROUGH 22 ON A DIFFERENT SHEET FOR EACH
PHYSICALLY DISTINCT SYSTEM BEING TRANSFERRED OR ACQUIRED

or

w Sweet Gum Forest

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: PWS No. 1700113

Date of last inspection: 07/17/2008

B. For Wastewater Systems:

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: W Q -
-Name of Permitee:
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted:
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ:

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ standards? X Yes. If yes, please explain No

See Attached Compliance Agreement

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? Yes. If yes, please explain X No

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the
TCEQ standards (attach additional sheets if necessary):

Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost
See Attached Compliance Agreement

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or
within district boundaries? Yes X No

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries:
Water Sewer

w, Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district.

20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source?

_ Water _ Sewer Purchased on a

• Source:

Regular Seasonal

Yes X No

Emergency Basis

% of total supply:
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21. List the number of existin connections to be effected by this transaction.
Water Sewer

-Non Metered -2"meter -Residential Connection
-5/8" or 3/4" meter 22 -3" meter -Commercial Connection
-1" meter -4" meter -Industrial Connection
-1 1/2 " meter -Other -Other
Total Water Connections: 22 Total Sewer Connections

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements?

Yes X

If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues:
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23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system:

Name Class License#

Mitchell Martin III. C
James Martin C

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: ( See Attached Maps)
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN.
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area is currently in a CCN or a portion
of an existing CCN area, please attached the following hard copy maps with each copy of application:

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to
accurately locate the proposed area within the county.

2. A map showing only the proposed area by:
i. metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land

surveyor; or
ii. projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record

and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or
iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds.

3. A written description of the proposed service area.

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10) Page 21 of 25



OATH FOR SELLER OR FORMER SERVICE PROVIDER

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

I, Mitchell M. Martin, Jr. being duly sworn, file this application for
sale, lease, rental or merger or consolidation as President and Director

(indicate relationship to applicant) that is, owner, member of partnership, title as officer of
corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that, in such capacity, I am qualified and
authorized to file and verify such application, am personally familiar with the documents filed with
this application, and have complied with all the requirements contained in the application; and, that all
such statements made and matters set forth therein with respect to applicant are true and correct.
Statements about other parties are made on information and belief. I further state that the application
is made in good faith and that this application does not duplicate any filing presently before the
Commission.

I further state that I have provided to the purchaser or transferee a written disclosure statement ab*
any contributed property as required under Section 13.301(j) and copies of any outstanding Orders;of
the Commission or Attorney General and have also complied with the notice requirements in Section
13.301(k) of the Water Code.

COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the
sole owner, partner, officer of the Applicant, or its MAL-_^- ►^^ ^. _
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must MITCHELL M. MARTIN, JR.

be enclosed. President and Director

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas,
on this 30 day of November, 2010.

SEAL

MARY KAY SKINNER
Notary Public, State of Texas

^ e, My Commission Expires
November 08, 2011

OT Y PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF TEXAS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

One copy of this page must be submitted for each utility involved in this transaction.
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OATH FOR PURCHASER OR ACQUIRING ENTITY

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

I, MITCHELL M. MARTIN, Jr. ,being duly sworn, file this application for

sale, lease, rental or merger or consolidation as President and Director
(indicate relationship to applicant) that is, owner, member of partnership, title as officer of corporation,
or other authorized representative of applicant); that, in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to
file and verify such application, am personally familiar with the documents filed with this application,
and have complied with all the requirements contained in the application; and, that all such statements
made and matters set forth therein with respect to applicant are true and correct. Statements about other
parties are made on information and belief. I further state that the application is made in good faith and
that this application does not duplicate any filing presently before the Commission.

M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC.
n-'^ -

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the
sole owner, partner, officer of the Applicant, or its
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be

MITCHELL M. MARTIN-, Jr.

enclosed.
President and Director

Applicant represents that all other parties to this transaction have been furnished copies of this completed
application.

SUBSCED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas,
on this 0day of November, 2010.

;i'^.RT►i^i,.^ MARY KAY SKINNER
Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires

I "•;,;^^ November 08, 2011

OT Y PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF TEXAS

One copy of this page must be submitted for each utility
involved in this transaction.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: <I " ^ ^ff
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FORM A Application No.

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems and Cities

COMMUNIT UTILITY COMPANY
(Seller's or Transferor's Name)

`S

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL FACILITIES AND TRANSFER CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO 10350 TO M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC.

(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)
IN HARRIS AND MONTGOMERY COUNTIES, TEXAS

To: Date Notice Mailed 920 11
(Name of Customer, Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

City State Zip $

COMMUNITY UTILITY P.O. Box 455 Spring, TX, 77383
COMPANY

Sellers or Transferors' Name Address City/State^4ip Code

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell facilities and transfer
water/sewer (please select) CCN No.10350 in Harris & Montgomery Counties to:

M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC. 27493 Hanna Road, No. 2 Conroe, TX 77385
Purchasers or Transferee's Name Address City/State/Zip Code

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.C.A., Water Code §13.301). The
transaction and the transfer of the CCN include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes:
Forest Manor: 77336, Heathergate Estates: 77532, Sweetgum Forest: 77354 Subdivisions

Forest Manor: PWS # 1010264
The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 26 Miles northeast [direction] of
downtown Houston [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Farm to Market Road 1960 ;on the east by Rain Forest Drive
;on the south by Beckman Road ;and on the west by Farm to Market Road 2100
The total area being requested includes approximately 102 acres and serves 86 current customers.

Heathergate Estates: PWS # 1011302
The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 22 Miles northeast [direction] of
Houston [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Heathergate Lane ;on the east by Frain to Market Road 2100
;on the south by Indian Shores Road ;and on the west by Apache Road
The total area being requested includes approximately 99 acres and serves 105 current customers.
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Sweetgum Forest: PWS # 1700113
The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 8 Miles southwest [direction] of
Conroe [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Farm to Market Road 1488 ;on the east by Lois Lane
;on the south by Tory Ann Drive ;and on the west by Greenfield Forest Drive
The total area being requested includes approximately 41 acres and serves 22 current customers.

This transaction will have the following effect on the current customer's rates and services
The rates charged to the utility's customers will not be affected by this transaction. Service will be maintained
in a manner consistent with TCEQ rules and regulations and will improve with system upgrades.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.
To request a hearing, you must:

(1) state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;
(2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this application;
(3) include the statement "Uwe request a public hearing";
(4) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest would be

adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and
(5) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and

cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing is
scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a hearing is
scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the comment period,
the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC- 153

P. O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087

Se desea informacion on Espanol, puede llamar al 512-239-0200.

Utility Name

Utility Representative
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CERTIFICATION OF ACCOUNT

STATUS



.
,

TEXAS COMPTROLLER Of PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

P.O.Box 13526 • AurnN. TX 78711•3628

November 17, 2010

M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC.
27493 HANNA RD STE 2
CONROE, TX 77385-6624

CERTIFICATE OF ACCOUNT STATUS

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

I, Susan Combs, Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas, DO HEREB'Y
CERTIFY that according to the records of this office

M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC.

is, as of this date, in good standing with this office having no franchise
tax reports or payments due at this time. This certificate is valid through
the date that the next franchise tax report will be due, May 16, 2011.

This certificate does not make a representation as to the status of the
entity's registration, if any, with the Texas Secretary of State.

This certificate is valid for the purpose of conversion when the converted
entity is subject to franchise tax as required by law. This certificate is
not valid for any other filing with the Texas Secretary of State.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND
SEAL OF OFFICE in the City of
Austin,-this 17th day of
November, 201,9 A.D.

;

rtx isan Combs
Texas Comptrallei

Taxpayer number: 32038721968
File number: 0801076654

Form 05404 (Pav.12-07117)



COMPREHESIVE COMPLIANCE

INVESTIGATION LETTE R &
COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT



T I exas Camou's:sion: ori Environmental Qn4fit

Co^PUAN'^-r. AGREEMENT
Mitchell Mat^ct^y Martin, Jr., Michael M. Mar#i,ri and Carolae, Martin

Martin Systems
Public Drinking Water and Wastewater Sysfemg, including those associated With

Certificate dfCanveniienps & Necessity Nos, 't0,U7;10$90,10835, 1119,1,12624,12639,
20^07 and 20754, Iodated in Hnrris and Montgorrtary.Courttfies, Texas

7'he1exw Commission. on Environmeatat Quality ("Commission" or "TC1~Q) i s the:s.tate-agene~y ^har^ed
►̂ eikh, eilfnrcing Chapter 341, Subchapter Q of the I13^ HEALTH $^ ^i1i-'GTY CODE and Chapter
Nos,1'3;.and 26 of the T8X. WAVER CODE (the "(;odes"% and the regulations -promulgated pursuant, to
tllef^^^.l;.

Miteltell Mao4yM04it, Jr., Kkhael M. Martin arid C-Arole.eM:ti:iin (tbe "Current Martin. Responden:W% all
three of whmnsftara- a family mlatiortship, now ,own, oversee and/©r operate multiple public water .and
wastewater syStotoS (tft ';`Syste.ans" herein) that are located in Harris and MOntgohiery Coutitles, It is
understood that 'Mitohell (" vlitcV) and Michael are the primary tnana^ers^admi.ni^tratr^rs of the Systems. The

S.y$IeMa are in sutr^t^atW, violation of the TCFQ's require:tnents, including those found in Trx. HrQ.t,:THP
B&m,Y troti)^ Ch, 341, 1 rx. WATER C0.6B' cha. 11tund 2G, and 30"M,-k. Ata1urN. CQpE
Chs, 29t3,. 291, ^05 and J17, Previous ownaxCoper^tets`Irl. E. Martin and Mitchell M. Martin,. Sr. (Subjedts;iof
sateol:t't^xcetiaentoases, lttdie8te<I in this CA asthe, "Previous Mwtin Respondents") allowed :noncompliaracos

-refit Martin Respontlentg have *,owith rttles appli;u'ahle to, rttattyofth!p Systems shiee at leort i99t"a. "i."he 010
resportsibility, fox oversight of the, Systems, as they acquired property associated with the Systems viacp.urt
aetirrn all a family will, tause No, 63-20,'764-P, in tlie Cnomy`Lourt of Montgomery County, TexM. C^be
Current Martin Respondents are currently evaluating how specific property and other interests ma be..,

sWia'tgd,W"i.tlt Ci'qleeN^hrt.izt and/or others regarding 'tlt%e facilities,:
1.,. 9

The TCEQ rmngiii:4es that the Current ?VlorOh ItesXaorrdents' are in An ongoing process of deterniinio all
nti>ncqtnpliane$s, at each of the Systems, obtaining:engineer.ingti;onsulting assistance, and of subsequently
ferttttxla..tift n rompltte list afapprdpriate cprrective actions and , eorresponding expedited implementation
schedule taitbreti to each of the Systems., The Current Martin Respondents are wiffing to explore,
nglan#%mtv.on/ee ►n,s*lidat[ptt (i.e., connecting sctmO-al;l ofthe ^y. stemg:toa larger, more capable utility, either
hy sale crfbfihe.r ttteans ofcbanging water supply, ,operational contrfll,For owner&hYp).or a:sale of some or all of
the Systevs if such actions Will help optimi^.e b.tzth toi^plianctt And performance pf`t1t0 part't;u;l5u^' ^,jsstems.
The Cur' rant i^brtin Respondents intend to bring the Systems itito fu11 compliance with the Commassiori?B
dr^lsitg WaUr`au.cl`water quality rtrles (includ:trr-g 30 TEC. Apmrx Copp ohs. 2", 291, 305 autt ,51'7):

11tl94ynftbe vinlatiorrs;Lqsnciated with the Systems are dn-goiir^an^€ will cnnfinaae•m nccztr until -,iichtimews.
the Syst•,eins e& be upgraded in aotordiince with the terms, and conditions he•rein. The Current Martin

Respondents, s3►all': correctall of-the violaticurs, which w"r[l be listed in.a<:ccarec-tive<a+etion plan and schedule

submitted by the Curxuitt Martin Res,pcttttiettts pursuant to this Compliance Agreement f"CA'),,

in "nose ttt tlt^^^u%olatio»aand in on effort lo-eiitnitt4te the potentinithreatto,public health, the Current'
IVladin ftsporttieqts and the Commission `have entcred into this CA,

r

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideratioin 0fthe foiegping, the Tt FQ and the Current Martin Respdndents-agree



aidfr9tr~t'' irt1"I)m tt^rU4r.ritrnt; thb prOvisirlns of this CA areas, folfowqt

J. 1`tttrrtet3l^fei^ iapvn Ci'iz« effectiVe date of the CA, the Current Martin Respondents 9hall'

;a, PrQperIy operalo-antiinainfain all theSysteins' facilities:('ineltidirrgthe;nmtroffreaftWttt-artd
control, and re}atad =appttrtenaw") iitstalted ar used by th(,- Ctu7eof Martin Resppn.cEe:rrtste
optiitiize ^1draftce and camoliee c^t.he Sy.s,r,ems;

p% FnW)V accuWe and prcc is^ tneaSuifttn' ^a<^tiitoi in^, record in, and rep^tling tegardii,g"
mortitAring which is,tequired to'he pe9brtrted for each of the Systertrs. This shall include.
p1°#tviding the TCEQ with self- repotted Information and maintaining records for review by
TtWHQ representatives, in the manner artdpqr.thetimefraiiye required by TCEQ rules, this CA,

rrnitlreg*istration; and.or nny.o:thef Op(ic3able TCGQ atrthoeizata0,tt/pe

l^tts-ure. ttta`c ttotices to the public.- and Ctamtttisslt,ci are ^ec^ittpiishcd in the tinieframe abd
mariner specified In TCEQ rules..

I Within 15 dVa° after the effective date of this CA, submit written certification Of compriance (as
;tlimeo$ed below) with Peovision Nos. l.a. through I:c. above.

Within 60 days ttfter, the effective date: ofthis CA, the Current Martin Itespo-tiat*nt's shMt submit a"
Customer and Regulated Entity Report ("CR-Report"), for T(7r!,) review and possible
^t^mttlieOt#tbdi:tidatiott, which describes, and pro:viries.c:urrent infnrrriation inc;-h ►4hn;g:

'4: A .$'at pfall public drinking ^vatez' systdltnS 4nd. wastewater systems {i.e.r the Systeatts?'^

irteluelzng,those noted in the InventoryF.and Appraisement of the Estate af Vlat+:hell M. h4artirj,
^^^.r,r:(tilbdAat,*tist 1A, 2004), those as5iietate;l with Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
r`CXW) `:os, 10-147,10350,10835, 111.9S;.12624, 12639, 20,197 and 20754 and an^ others,

as^^iated with the Prev"iiltis Martin Respondents as,we11 as those dur.re"r1tly owned, opetated,
rar~nthe:r-wise associated with the Cvrtratt Martin Respondents;

All Orstomers and ftegulated Entities associated with each of these Systems, accurately
ria^nc il uri(Iid^ittitwd, including any Cust,unier ("CN") or Ret;ulatW Entity ("RN') nr::im6Obi

MY amif.ieri^Atlons (.such as a CCN, tierrttit, registratitin or Other author"v.,ataott) Which a.ee'
-assrtoiato±d With 'any of time Systeals;

d:. The "ptefed-ed name, address: and telephone/facsimile number for the Current Martin
ftspqndetttts t'e>~itost?tttative/qecsan to Wltotn the TC-i=';4? shnv:ld d.irept its t;qrtntttutlicatitatls;
regar4ing this CA

A pi:o which specifies which (orall)o1' the Systems noted in 3.a. abc^y4 that will be
addYt^e.ssed attd:itieIuded in this CA ( i.e; w^ich of the Systems will need to address the rest of

The prdv#sitSns pfthis CA). Drinkir*vitter dtrd w^stewater systerns inc-luded 6a the proposal

fist, may be referred to as the "CA F'ae.fJ^tios'^-irt f©Jt^oi^ing parts of this CA;

f: FRTeaeh,of the CA Facilittes noted in f"raN.is:Cnn;'tio. 3;e.-a[a.oye;



?t^rtitt:^y^X^rri's
C'nmprm=e Agreement
Pogo 3

A description of ^rty r'egit'h4Eiz^t^or^e<ansQlid^ttott or^r ^t^^^ Wtgitteerlns
analyses pertbrmed "in the [asi,five years} and u sketch showing the ' dIttsest ofty or
411Wt ei,tTty that con Id suppjy an a*rrrsxte^ supp'i,y af water and reeeYVerltreat
vxastew^tar;

it A list, of persons ("Respcrrasihle Persons') who have an oversight or nperfltiotrai
rea^^n^iliility ^tt. e^dh bf;f'tfirr Qx Fac ilities;

W hetl^r a^^btr i;lt;^ltrtt^ (a^i^ b^ the T CEQ:t arr ^^a31aJ?J^;f^i'r`^^^tiit^ ^^rtiiat}^ c^fM.
each of the CA Facilities;

iv. The date ofthe mastt'em, t"MEQ investit?atiott, attd-a list oftionoGnipliances noted
,during the TGt;Q, invwigai:intt;

V. Stxtu^,v# ^11y ovcrdtte,.^es, inclu^i irlg tlitYS^' ^lia' ^tii^l'rC.h^pJth ^i^jcc, ^vater re.t;lil.^t4tj+

aasesamnt and watcr quility 4bas; and

vi, Any other pertinent identiticatitsn/autharizafiott infortnatirrn:

A'dttitiunally, the CR-Et:epprt should makrr recomrnendMr`:c^ns as to what changes (related to current
rnake TM^̂Q'_oxir^ * 03;00it N40ip Respondents believe woulditti"armation in ab

ittfpxtpation/dataibases more ac-curate, complete and representative. Such changes would :includ^
iridifoo^irrg where idd.rtimal 4vtlYorizafion& 00 tteetleci (i.e., like a wastewater perrnit or a CL'NYand
w#tct`e:current intortXttttion7itc,tiaeTCEQ Central Registry associated with CN or R' numbers nee&tt^
be updated.: if anew pat"mit application is needed ror any existing facility, the Current It%I46h
A^S^Cfttepn`ts must p`roporly submit (within 60 days after the etTective date of this CA) a Nrmit
apCrlieation and xubwquetitly provide adeqaate,completE and timely 'responses to-all TCEQ requests
fot= ififo(t)nalitzn cancerttiiigthcpermitappli!pation. Regarding Ttr;.FQ investigation lett&fs and reports,
the Cnructr.(Martiti ReNpirnclents shcautd etttttpike a list of the-mosts rpcetrt regional irrves4tution Ond

WbtKt^er Ai1y violations were noted)#'qr each C/1; Facilities.

Within 120 days after the etT"u•c"tivc date o,^th`t•s ^A, the Current Martin Respondents 6'hall subunit to
t1v Ir'ututive Director for review and PosUbte eotrtM"t/ttioditieatipit; a et^mprtrherxsi^e "pro^^d
improvement plan and. proposed scl}^dW;ie (the "QI-Pkart") ivr each at''the CA Facilities defined

pursuant to Provision No'. 1.e' a.hrnVe. Thorf?I PI°;rn cltall.acfdreus carti'rtt rkinairfier'atici;ks, ii^cl ►}cli:rr^t

a: In the. short term, how to update information ^as recommended- in the CR-keport aitd how to

Accor'tpOaIt op ^t4tiqlt}maintc•nan^;e improvements which cart furtltEe optftni^e

compiianc-e{perforxna.nce at each of the CA. Facilities;

b> A:.sciied:ule of payments to ensure any ovet`t#ue fees are paid witltir, ^65 clays ufter 6:
ttKetive 4A+t' ol"this C,A;

000lsapinbitt of a prioiitt2^i 1W of dlpits' ►I improveut.ews, with on associated schWule for,0,
i.hzpl ^nrettfatlon^ Gc^n n}tl^tiou:; necessa.ry`lovnsurcai E crf l I re C:-A Syster{as at?e conl p i iai it with the
respmtive.appl'(vtrttle rules'an.d statttkeiwithiri 24 months of the efftetive MW ofilll^C"A.

This prioriti4d' list rtn:d .4chedufe rrittst gtldt'oss; at a minimum, violations;and .d6flcieAciixs
trrsted, during'TCEQ reOtanal lavestigat'^ons; and



Martin Systems
^ic^lpt►r^^r Agrer3ttient
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d. A plan of ac^t^tt to ensure that sac2rtrplets; mid APP,^sved pi^;: either as-built ,^r t3theiwist
apl>ropriate, at^ avidlabte Eor all the CA Facilities within 24 months of'tite -effective- dote of
this CA,

A Texas Registerud Professional E:t'kglbar sha(l ptepat'txlat7d. kal the :'sutrrtitted C l: Platt. Unless
tiloo,in Writing hy the TCEQ 0tfnrcerrtent Division, tlis ('rncasti'ree+rntly)i suibtrtittw CA with. its
schedule, sl^l locohxe OtTective and incorpcrrated by tcference to this CA w?#.^.r,^tti'15f1 days after the
effdt,tivt~> datO (iF this C& The Current Martin Respondents must rneet tlaecorn:ctive actions artd
schedule-speci:ried ln tHeteffect.ive CI Plan. Any modifications subsequently requested to the effective

0 Plem„0411 Nr, niacl6 via written submiSsiott to "TCEQ; upon written TCEQ approval, approved

rtiodif'ttatlans sh4fil ^et otn^:pOtt oftlr'rs pla'n ad bme incorpqratecl6y refex^ctee into this el'icetive

C;A afW the etlneotyve C1VI<m,

^ Wikfi.ttl aya UAW the effective date opthis CA, subrrr.it writiert,certi^ea^ir^n a^^ua^p.lianee ^^
ttos,Cribod below) .-/jtlt Pi'ctviiiu>> Ni-& 3 and 4abUve.,

Witft'1••rt IN days opthe effeGt`ive date of this CA, and subsequently Pn"tZte 1514 da^y oflanuary,Aprik,
active Cl Plan thall^ily itn`d ^ctobut afe^dh:yeart^hilc there are any improvements descanlwd in t'heeff

remain uneorrrpleftd, the Curretrt'Martin I; esPontlents'sfiall provide update repoAs tegard ing 4ertgnn

itents irt^ludrttg;.

A, Progress ctii eort,plstittgthe CT Plan at eacli ofttte.^-CA Facilities,

Pcr^aias, as d^ihedb, Arty changes (additions, ŵithdrativals^ switches) regarding Responsible
in Provi`sion No. 3 t;ii a.lrove. i'nclutling dhonges'ko o^vnership or operational st4'at any
VA pa0lity;

S^z4ttts of-nrty ^erlnit c^f^utl7^riztitictn -pplie^ticitts^re^ist.i^l^ins:^tibrrti^s.and

^.?haf.lgLs regarding atty othet'rriait,*etnettt,le-^̂;1, fundih,ll and/or operational activii`ties w. h.icli

,are related to (ar ►d(a.r iitvo'Ivc Current Martin [tet^,poit,dent^ oversight r10 each uf`tlteye CA

('^i.I itit s^

7, 1^°'rthiri 2$ mn.ntlts atto the effecfi^{"rt^dit;te of'thia CA, using xA:,r'itten certification af'.corriptiatice an

described below (t'oreach CA Facility), submit either certification that the CA Facilityisttperatjng in

cotrtpl'ta11G0 with applicable 'f CEQ requiretiti^ttts (aprd: has appropriate TCEQ atithdriMtiuns) tir°

i^^atloit tlta t the CA Facility has ceased operatinW:i"and has been adequately decommissioned) in
'c'ptftp^Tinnee uai6state rules and regulations.

S. W1'itt^rz,i?setfi`tication» shall be yctbrnitted ^ tlesct`ihecl in, tlili; ,Cn provision, and inclucl#td^tailcd

q,upporftug 4004tmenta"tiOll including photographs, receipts andLtjr other records to demonstrate

eottvljainet with Ut'diriritig Provision Nos, 1, 1 4 ttt►tl ?ahUVe.

The eert}fic-Aiian shall be notarized by a$taie o t Te;Yas Nqtary PubTtt artci ^t7uiude x^i^ fctllvw
certi^caf:i,qn fa[r^u^ge =

"1 certii3 utrdor po"'lty of, low that ! have ^r^Clnatly examined and 'am fst^iitX^ with t^^
intonnation submitted and all attached dncumentst, and that based on my inquiry of t1ttase^

^tr^+fittltats i^^dialte^y r^pd^a^;it^le for obtaitu"ng the inf orm atibri, .l tial. i^va th^l th^ ^tati'^tit^4^t
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iitf.broiati.t}n is lrrre, accurate and tomple'te. I a3n"'aware that there atr.e.qi^nific,ant penalties for

^btttitkrng ^lse infortttatit^ti, irt^^u,ding'tite possibility cif f inotiid ittiprisonment for knowidg

vhols^tioTts:'

.Tlte: eertit<eatsiart;sltatl he submitted tA,

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 1 d9Texas,0artftt7issian on ^h:*onMettai
QiaalityR.6rt Bok 13087Austin, Texas78711-3flV

with a i;:€tpy to:

NN.'afer Section ^l¢lra,^ec

Ncwon Regional Office
T,exA$ C,omntission on Envirottnneotal QpalitY
5d^` Polk Avenue^ Suite lt
Hc^I#sto i i, 'I`eXW 77,Q: 3 -1436

This ag'rearr'^otitmsty be'.exec,a;t;ted in intiltilil^ q,&tttTeiiWs, ^vtii^lZ tag^ttt^r^hall constitute a sineg;

ot}giital instr"utTtetit. Any encuted.:signaturiv pa-geto tiiis Ageement may be tram, rn itted by facsimile

tratsm'issi::tYn tn`thL atiiolr pArtics, -wYdtit.sltall constitute an original PLWPOW^.

hi rerum '.ffir the Cttrt'en:f'hilart?tr ites"deritt;"agleetnent and adhexenice'to tlw.se tertxts. the Cotttmiainn.Will

1^it^t^ ►̂#^ fcittlor enf ,̀momeut tietiUns r;e;Catk^'tca the ffQred viohafinns.. 4ltould the Current Mart-in RV,4prtd4ttt^

4911ew, that t^('^aroims: eirottntstances itad.icrate.a.neect 1o almr the above mcntioiiiM schedule. Rart°jttal^l:Iy

tept'dingtheefrative"'L^'i PI'An,.E;urrefit Maud 1^1^i1d?c^t^ must immediately notif^, the 'fC E(11j;a#'orwrnent'

Piv,twoi1 in writing *thrtiLi:hr: TCEQ can dc:aertrtirYe:,w}zetherAn txt^tlsion ot'a deadline is warranted. 'flit

availability cit°ur^y deaffline exteasiorr Is. within tfiq sole, 41pCt'etifitr'tot"the°TCI"+Q trnfat.ceinV^itt Divisivtl.
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Martin .System
Cc41iaztoe Agreement
page

The effective date ofth.is CP+ is the signature date ofCurrentMartin Itesponclcnts' autiiorized representativas,ij

Accept?ince of the tern's of this CA is indicated by thesignaWres below,

/I y/
o/f^^ CCq^ OW tJ ^.^ vt- r LA- 0 E^

f I
Michad M. Martin Title date

t^^Aeted..._ "CL^ O.or, >u s(C.
Printed 'Naare.of Michaol M. Martin,

lutitchell Mackay Martin, Jr. Tide ate

ar&n ^^r._M^,'kc.J'►#-t l RIc.VAq 4
1'fiinlaedltttarae of 1Viitchcll Mackay Martin, Jr.

Caxcilee Martin Title Date

C4Ro
^rintu3 Nasric of £axolroe Martin

6dmtUGm 9=d t1k #Cud, ff1Qiae► Gqr"eeea Ag-nl"Kte Mr. Bztea LAmVrilc, Coa.cdi>ww EntareeAeat Diridon, MC 169 ,
he dre dptE In^d►f ed In the p^dosrd IdteP

TpGrt K:mmmis^ios oa Emiranmant,d Qu^'x IA). Bas 1"27, Anttle. Texn 707'11.308'► by t •



Buddy (,arcw,

Larry K. Sowtrd, Commsstottct

Prvati W Shaw. Ph.D., Corntt"ttsatunct

Mark R\ttekerv. P.G., Li;iecuitue Utrectut

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 25, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL #7002 2030 0003 4747 9301
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

.^, .••, :^,^,1
Mr. Mitchell Martin, President
Community Utility Company '
P.O. Box 58
Spring, Texas 77383-0058

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Forest Manor Subdivision, 1615 Beckman Drive, Harris County, Texas
RN101198554, Investigation No. 681126, TCEQ Additional ID. 1010264

Dear Mr, Martin: tt`..,
N.l^

On July 22, 2008, Ms. Leticia De Leon ofthe Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. Enclosed is a summary
which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, the investigator resolved some
apparent instances of noncompliance noted during previous investigations. Information has been
provided which appears to indicate that these problems have been corrected. In addition, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by March 25, 2009 a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the
outstanding alleged violations.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of,
you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice. Should you choose
to do so, you must notify the Houston Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At
that time, David W. Livings, Team Leader, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted
within 21 days fronz the date of this letter, However, please be advised that if you decide to
participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the
compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official
decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

RRPtYTn• RFr.inN 1 9 • F42.5 Prn,x ST - STE. H• HOUSTON. TEXAS 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • FAY, 713-767-3520



Mr. Mitchell Martin, President
September 25, 2008
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Leticia De
Leon in the Houston Region Office at 713/767-3650

Sincerely,

David W. Livings, ., Sr.^^
PWS Team Leader
Houston Region Office

DWL/LD/ra

cc: Harris Co. Public Health and Environmental Services

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
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FOREST MANOR SUBDIVISION

, HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional 'ID(s): 1010264

Investigation # 681126

Investigation -Date: 07/22/2008

Traok'No: 344934 Compliance Due Date: 03/09/2009
30 TAC,Chap.ter 290,45(b)(1)(C)(ii)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation. 681126 Comment Date. 08/28/2008

Capacity Requirements
Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirement." This
requirement includes a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. Your water
system must be modified to meet this,requirement to assure an adequate supply of water at
all times.

The facility is required to provide a minimum of 17,000 gallons of ground storage tank
capacity. This is calculated in the following manner:

200Gal./Conn X 85 Conn. = 17,000 Gallons

At the time of this inspection the facility did not have a ground storage tank installed, the
facility was forced to disconnect the existing ground storage tank due to poor structural
integrity.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or-addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution ^facilities. 'Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to this requirement by writing to TCE4, Water

Sup.pl,y-'Division, ,Public'Drinking Water 'Section, Technical 'Review & Oversight, 'MC 155, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; .phone: (512) 23.9-4798.

Recommend-ed 'CorrectivesAction: Submit a compliance - plan, engineering report or certification

OR a•eopy,of a-letter-requesting -an exception in addition to a compliance plan for final compliance,
OR a copy of a letter;granting an exception to verify compliance.

Track iNo: 344965 Compliance'Due;Date: 0310912009
30 TJAC'Chapter 290.39(j)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: -681126 Comment Date: 08/26/2008

Examination of Plans and Specifications
,Fallur.e to fnotify;fhe=.pxecutive,directorin writing of any changes in existing system or supplies.
PUb1ic,water -system's;,qhall,notify'the• exectltiwe director;prior to making ^any,si^gnifiicarit change
or addition 'to the systerm's,production, tre^i^trment, storage, or distr•ibution'fadllties. 'Public
water systems shall-submitplansand specifications for the proposed changes upon request.

At the time of the-inspection the facility had installed-an 80 -gallon per minute service,pump
between;the,well andsthe,pressurelank which was not approved. Furthermore, because the
qro:und,storae7e tank was -in such poor condition it-had to be ,removed and^the service,pumps



FOREST MANOR SUBDWISION Investigation # 681126

Track No: 96271

30 TAC Chapter 290.44(d)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 147128 Comment Date 07/28/2003

Failed to provide accurate metering devices for the accumulation of water usage data
Investigation, 614431 Comment Date. 01/12/2008

,Failed,to provide accurate metering devices for the accumulation of water usage data.
Investigation, 681126 Comment Date: 08/19/2008

Failed to provide accurate metering devices for the accumulation of water usage data.

Resolution: Facility is providing meters to all retail connections as of the July 22, 2008 inspection.

TraokNo: 142894
30 TAC+Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 152119 Comment Date: 09/04/2003

Water,Leakage
Failure to maintain the ground storage tank in a watertight condition. In your system, the
groundostorage tank has large open rust holes and is very poor overall condition.
Investigation: 614431 Comment Date: 01/12/2008

Failure to maintain the GST.
Investigation: 681126 Comment Date: 08/2612008

Water Leakage
Failure to maintain the :ground storage tank in a watertight condition. In your system, the
ground -storage tank has large open rust holes and is in very poor overall condition.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter to verify compliance.

Resolution: At the July 22, 2008 inspection this tank was disconnected and had been completely
removed from service, therefore, it is no longer leaking. This tank cannot be placed back into service
because -a large portion of the top is gone. This violation is now resolved.

Trac.k^^No: 142897
30 TACaChapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152119 Comment Date: 09/04/2003*

Design and Construction of,Pressure Tanks
Failur.e,to inspect the,pressure tank-annually, to determine that the pressure release device
and,pressure gauge are working properly, the air-water ratio is being maintained at the ;proper
levdl',;,the exterior coating systems are ,.continuing to provide adequate protection to all -metal
surfaces, and that the tank remains in a watertight condition. Pressure tanks provided with
an 'iilspection port must have `the. interiorsurface inspected every five years.

The^res.ults of these inspections mustbe,recorded and maintained for at ieastfive,years, per
§9-^bA6(^F)(3)(D)(ii). The records must be available for review by Commission ste ^uring

ahtiual:sanitary.surve,ys of the system.
InveStkj-ation: 614431 Comment Date: 01/12/2008

Failure =to inspect the pressure tank internally.
Investigation: 681126 Comment Date: 08/19/2008



FOREST MANOR SUBDIVISION Investigation # 681126

'7i'S^^}UES
. ..-; ...+s^.^:.._ _.rEzs^s^a:-•

.

Description
Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section )

Additional Comments
Please be aware that the facility still has an
outstanding violation for the following:

Track #142899
30 Tex. Admin Code §290.45(b)(1)(C)(iii)
Capacity Requirement
Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water
System 'Capacity'Requiremerrt." This requirement
includes_a service .pump capacity such that each
pump station or pressure plane must have two or
more pumps with a total capacity of 2.0 gallons per
minute per connection.

At the time of this inspection this facility did not
have-any service pumps and is required to provide
a mini•umum of 170 gallons per minute of service
pump capacity. This is calculated in the following
manner.

2.OGPM/ Conn X 85 Conn = 170GPM

This violation is part of your compliance agreement
please contiune working towards resolving this
issue,

Other violations noted during the Please ,be aware that this facility still has an
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe outstanding violation for-the following:
violation in'the comment section.)

Track #142895
30 Tex, Admin. Code §29.0.46(v) Operating
Practices ;f or ,Public :Water Systems
Failure to ,install all water system electrical wiring in
a securely mounted ::conduit in compliance with a
local or national electrical code.

This violation is part of your compliance agreement
please continue working towards resolving this
issue.



vo ^ i^oFOREST MANOR SU6DIVISI.UN invesuyauun It

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit tank inspection form to verify compliance.

Resolution*, Facility provided a copy of the interior pressure tank inspection report at the July 22,

2008 inspection

Track No: 1428.98

30 TAC Chapter .290.45(b)(1)(C)(i)

Alleged V iolation:

investigation: 152119 Comment Date: 09/04/2003

Capacity Requirements

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements." These
requirements include a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection. Specifically,
with'90 connections, your system is required to provide at least 54 gallons per minute of well
capacity. Currently, your-system provides 50 gallons per minute of well capacity.

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please :be aduisp.dAhat public water systems shall notify the executive directqr,prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities, `Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request,

The water system may request an exception to these requirements,by writing to TCEQ,
Water Sua,ply D:ivision, ^Public:Dr,inking Water Section, Surveillance and Teohnical
Assistan;oe,'M.C 165, iP.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512)239=6020.
Investigation: •614°31 Comment Date; 01/12/2008

Failure,to 1provide adequate -well capacity.
Investigation: 681126 Comment Date: 08/20/2008

Fallwre to.provide.adequate well capacity.

,R,ecarnmended^-Correotive.'Action: Submit letter to verify compliance.

Resail.uti•on: Facility had .85 connections at the time of the July 22, 2008 inspection and is required to
provide-0,6G'PM/Conn. 0;6CaIlConn X.85 Conn = 51 GPM
The lactlity well was timed at, 61 GPM which is adequate well capacity for 85 connections.



FOREST MANOR SUBDIVISION Investigation # 681126
equipment onsite b ecause the entity provides water for 85 connections

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ,
Water Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC
155, •P.O Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087, phone (512) 239-4691.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance, plan, engineering report or certification

OR.a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance plan for final compliance,
OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify compliance.

30 TAC 'Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 147128 Comment Date: 07/2812003

Failed to provide required maintenance.
Investigation: 614431 Comment Date: 01/12/2008

Failed to provide required maintenance.
Investigation: 681126 Comment Date: 08/20/2008

Failed to provide required maintenance.

Resolution: Facility is performing required maintenance as of the July 22, 200.8 inspection.

Track'No: 962'51
30 TAC,Chapter 290.46(m)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation., 147128 Comment Date: 07/28/2003

Failed to inspect ground storage and/or pressure tanks annually and maintain records.
investigation: 614431 Comment Date: 01/12/2008

Failed-to inspect ground storage and/or pressure tanks annually and maintain records.
Investigation: .681126 Comment Date: 08/20/2008

Failed to inspect ground storage and/or pressure tanks annually and maintain records.

tRes:olu.tion: Facility provided an inspection report for both the pressure tank and ground storage tank
at the July 22, 2008 inspection.

Track :N:o: :96269
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(t)

;Alleged -Violation:
Investigation: 147128 Comment Date: 07/28/2003

Failed to+provide legible signs,
investigation: -6144-31 Comment Date: 01/12/2008

.Falled•:to-:provide -legible signs.
Investigation: 681126 Comment Date: 08/19/2008

Failed to provide legible signs.

Resolution: There was a legible sign posted at the facility as of the July 22, 2008 inspection.

T rack ,NA:: `:962'50



Robert J. Huston, Chairman ^ •^̂ ^\ pWS/(0/%3001
R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

/CO

Kathleen Hartnett White, Commissioner

Margaret Hoffman, Executive Director ^^ ' 3 !

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 28, 2003

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7002 2030 0003 4750 7943
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Michael Martin, Co-Owner
Community Utility Company
P.O. Box 58
Spring, TX 77383-0058 c-,

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Heathergate Public Utility Co., Heathergate Dr., Harris County, Texas 1`'
TCEQ ID No: 1011302 -0

Dear Mr. Martin:

On August 5, 2003, Mr. Mike Davis of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), (formerly
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC)) Houston Region Office, conducted an
investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public
water supply systems. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the
investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation
is required. A due date for submitting compliance documentation for the outstanding alleged violations will
be determined by the TCEQ Enforcement Division. Please take the necessary steps to start correcting the
alleg•°d violations.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note
that vie Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance
with environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as
required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional informatton that we are unaware
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do
so, you must notify the Houston Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr.
Barry H. Price, Jr., PWS Team Leader, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date ofthis letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation
review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the
contested violations.

REPLY T0: REGION 12 • 5425 POLK AvE., STE. H• HousTON, TExns 77023-1486 • 713i767-3500 • FAX 713/767-3520

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512r139-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
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Mr. Michael Martin, Co-Owner
Page 2
August 28, 2003

If you or members of your staffhave any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Mike Davis in the Houston
Region Office at 713/767-3650.

Sincerely,

Barry H. ce, Jr.
PWS Te Leader
Houston Region Office

BHP/mgd

cc: Ha ms Co. Health Dept

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
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HEATHERGATE PUBLIC UTILITY CO investigation # 152121

Investigation Date: 0810512003

HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1011302

OUTSTANDIN G^^LL-fGEDVIOLATIONS

Track No: 119881 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered

30 TAC Chapter 290.44(d)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 152121 Comment Date: 08/28/2003

Water Distribution
Failure to design and maintain a water distribution system to provide at all points
within the distribution network a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch
(psi) at flow rates of at least 1.5 gallons per minute at each service outlet or
connection. When the regulated entity is intended to provide fire fighting capability, it
must also be designed to maintain a minimum pressure of 20 psi under combined fire
and drinking water flow conditions. During the compliance investigation, a pressure
of 32 psi was noted at 20506 Berry Thicket.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter to verify compliance.

Track No: 119883 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered

30 TAC Chapter 290.44(d)(4)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152121 Comment Date: 08/28/2003

Water Distribution
Failure to provide accurate metering devices at each service connection to provide
water usage data. "..,

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter to verify compliance.

Track No: 119884 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152121 Comment Date: 0$728/2003

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems
Failure to properly maintain the regulated entities by not fixing the barbed wire along
the right side of the plant. ,

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter, photo or work-order to verify compliance.

Track No: 119887 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(v)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 152121 Comment Date: 08/28/2003

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems
Failure to install all water system electrical wiring in a securely mounted conduit in
compliance with a local or national electrical code.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit letter, photo or work-order to verify compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 2
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Track No: 119889 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 152121 Comment Date: 08/28/2003

Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks
Failure to inspect the pressure tank annually, to determine that the pressure release
device and pressure gauge are working properly, the air-water ratio is being
maintained at the proper level, the exterior coating systems are continuing to provide
adequate protection to all metal surfaces, and that the tank remains in a watertight
condition. Pressure tanks provided with an inspection port must have the interior
surface inspected every five years.

The results of these inspections must be recorded and maintained for at least five
years, per §290.46(f)(3)(D)(ii). The records must be available for review by
Commission staff during annual sanitary surveys of the system.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit tank inspection form to verify comliance.

:AREAS°OF--CONCERN .
^^..

Description

Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Additional Comments

Failure to provide at least two service pumps with at
least 2 gallons per minute per connection of
pumping capacity. With 128 connections, your
system is required to have at least 256 gallons per
minute of service pump capacity. Currently, your
system has no service pumps. This violation has
already been noted by the Commission's
enforcement division and is part of an active
enforcement case.

Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Other violations noted during the -
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Failure to provide at least 200 gallons per
connection of ground storage capacity. With 128
connections, your system is required to have at
least 25,600 gallons of ground storage. Currently,
your system has no ground storage. This violation
has already been noted by the Commission's
enforcement division and is part of an active
enforcement case. -

Failure to provide at least 0.6 gallons per minute per
connection of well capacity. With 128 connections,
your system is required to have at least 77 gallons
per minute of well capacity. Currently, your system
has 48 gallons per minute of well capacity. This
violation has already been noted by the
Commission's enforcement division and is part of an
active enforcement case.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Brvai "' Sha\A,, Ph.ll.. Chairman

Budc:v Garcia. Commissioner _

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner PWS//4d/l ,co
Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 23, 2009

Mr. Mitchell M. Martin Jr., President
Community Utility Company
P.O. Box 58
Spring, Texas 77383-0058

JCEO HCj(}t,l
Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) September 23, 2008: QEwR

Sweetgum Forest, Sweetgum and FM 1488, Montgomery County, Texas
TCEQ ID No: 1700113, Investigation # 782953

Dear Mr. Martin:

On October 6, 2009, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office
rZceived adequate compliance documentation to resolve the alleged violations documented during the
investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on July 17, 2008. Based on the information
submitted,,-'no further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff haNyny
questionq; please feel free to contact Mr. Barry Price in the Houston Region Office at (713)767-3650.b .D^

m
Sincerely,

° vr mm
<

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader <
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

z
LD/bhp/pt

Enclosure: Summary of.Investigation Findings

cc: Montgomery County Environmental Health Department

David Gunn, Texas Department of Licensing & Regulation, 920 Colorado, Austin, Texas
78701

REP[.)'To.• ReGiotv 12 • 5425 POLK ST., STE. H• Hous'ron, TExas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • FAx 713-767-3520

P.U. Box 13087 • Austin. Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • Internet address: wtiM,.tceq.state.tx.us
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Cnvest1g.^.^

SWEETGUM FOREST Investigation # 782953

Investigation Date: 11/17/2009
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1700113

F ' r^ •̂.^. ,,..d..,.^^
. + . .

^ ^^^^^^^^^^`•® .. ^ W

Track No: 343509
30 TAC Chapter 290.44(d)
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(r)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 689559 Comment Date: 08/12/2008

Water Distribution

Failure to design and maintain a water distribution system to provide at all points within the
distribution network a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch (psi) at flow rates of at
least 1.5 gallons per minute per connection at each service outlet or connection. When the
regulated entity is intended to provide fire fighting capability, it must also be designed to
maintain a minimum pressure of 20 psi under combined fire and drinking water flow conditions.

At the time of the investigation the pressure in distribution was 29 psi.
Investigation: 761818 Comment Date: 08/03/2009

Failure to design and maintain a water distribution system to provide at all points within the
distribution network a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch (psi).
Investigation: 782953 Comment Date: 11/17/2009

Water Distribution

Failure to design and maintain a water distribution system to provide at all points within the
distribution network a minimum pressure of 35 pounds per square inch (psi) at flow rates of at
least 1.5 gallons per minute per connection at each service outlet or connection. When the
regulated entity is intended to provide fire fighting capability, it must also be designed to
maintain a minimum pressure of 20 psi under combined fire and drinking water flow conditions.

At the time of the investigation the pressure in distribution was 29 psi.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation verifying the pressure of at least 35 psi
has been obtained and maintained to verify compliance.
Resolution: On October 6, 2009 the water system provided written documentation that included a
daily operations worksheet for 09/30/2009, that recorded a pressure of 53 psi in the water system.

Track No: 343510
30 TAC Chapter 290.121

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 689559 Comment Date: 08/12/2008

Monitoring Plans

Failure by the regulated entity to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring plan.
The plan shall identify all bacteriological and chemical sampling locations, describe the
sampling frequency, and specify the analytical procedures and laboratories to be used to
comply with monitoring requirements. The completed plan must be retained at each water

Summary of Investigation Findings PanP 1 of 'A



SWEETGUM FOREST Investigation # 782953
Installers)

It is noted that the well has dried up. The entity receives purchased water and alleges no
future plans to use well.

We have enclosed a copy of the plugging report which must be submitted when the operation
has been completed.
Investigation: 761818 Comment Date: 08/03/2009

Failure to plug the well.
Investigation: 782953 Comment Date: 11/17/2009

Abandoned Wells

Failure to plug an abandoned public water supply well(s) owned by the system, with cement
according to 16 TAC Chapter 76 (relating to Water Well Drillers and Water Well Pump
Installers)

It is noted that the well has dried up. The entity receives purchased water and alleges no
future plans to use well.

We have enclosed a copy of the plugging report which must be submitted when the operation
has been completed.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the plugging report to verify compliance.

Resolution: The water system provided a property data sheet that showed that the water system
does not own the property the abandoned water well is located on.

Summary of Investigation Findings PanP .1 nf 3
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List of Neighboring Utilities

CCN NO. 12902 & 11157
AQUA TEXAS INC
1106 CLAYTON LN STE 400W
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78723-2476

CCN NO. 12831
EVERETT SQUARE INC
9132 WHITE OAK DR
CONROE, TEXAS 77384-4702

CCN NO. 12947
WOODLAND OAKS UTILITY COMPANY INC
PO BOX 592
CONROE, TEXAS 77305-0592

CCN NO. 11599
WESTWOOD NORTH WSC
6310 WEISINGER DR
MAGNOLIA, TEXAS 77354-0000

CCN NO. 11612
QUADVEST INC
PO BOX 409
TOMBALL, TEXAS 77377-0409

CCN NO. 12639
MONTGOMERY PLACE WATER SYSTEM INC
9132 WHITE OAK DR
CONROE, TEXAS 77384-4702

CCN NO. 10347
CONSUMERS WATER INC
PO BOX 1383
SPRING, TEXAS 77383-1383

CITY OF HOUSTON
PO BOX 1562
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1562
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